M Gma i| IQAC DDU COLLEGE <igac@ddu.du.ac.in>

Ethical Guidelines in Research followed in the University of Delhi

IQAC DDU COLLEGE <igac@ddu.du.ac.in> Tue, Aug 17, 2021 at 1:59 PM
To: Ddu College <principaldducollege@gmail.com>, Deepa Kamra <deepakamra.dse@gmail.com>, Dr Ravinder Kaur
<ravdduc@gmail.com>, Abha Wadhwa <abha67@gmail.com>, "Dr. Anand Saxena" <anand040564@yahoo.com>, "Dr.
Anek Goel" <anek@rediffmail.com>, "Dr. Anita Gulati" <a22.gulati@gmail.com>, "Dr. Anita Rani"
<anitarani.taluja@gmail.com>, "Dr. Anju Aggarwal" <anju56ind@yahoo.com>, Anubha Mukherji
<anubhamukherji@yahoo.com>, "Dr. Anurag Mishra" <anurag_cse2003@yahoo.com>, "Dr. Arpita Sharma"
<asharma@ddu.du.ac.in>, Avnindra Singh <avni.physics@gmail.com>, charu kalra <c.kalra@rediffmail.com>,
Chayannika Singh <chayannika@gmail.com>, "Dr. Chetna Angrish" <chetna_du@rediffmail.com>, "Dr. Deepak Jain"
<djain@ddu.du.ac.in>, "Dr. Deepak Sehgal" <rxfinanzlab@gmail.com>, "Dr. Hem Chand Jain"
<hemchandjain@yahoo.co.in>, "Dr. Himanshu Prasad Roy" <himanshuroy1@yahoo.co.in>, "Dr. Jayini Adhayapak"
<jayiniadhyapak@yahoo.com>, Jyoti Singh <jyotichemdduc@gmail.com>, KAPIL BOHRA <kapchembohra@gmail.com>,
"Dr. K.K. Jha" <kkjha27@yahoo.com>, "Dr. Krishna Bansal" <krishnabansal111@gmail.com>, "Dr. Lathika Nair"
<lathika110@yahoo.co.in>, "Dr. Mahaveer" <mahaveergenwa@yahoo.com>, Manoj Saxena
<saxenamanoj77@gmail.com>, "Dr. Monika Bansal" <monikabansal30@gmail.com>, "Dr. Mukesh Kumar"
<vermamukeshk@yahoo.com>, "Dr. Neeraj Tyagi" <drneeraj_tyagi@yahoo.co.in>, "Dr. Nisha Rana"
<nisharana99@rediffmail.com>, Nityananda Agasti <nnagasti@gmail.com>, kabir verma
<verma_nupur123@rediffmail.com>, P L Meena <plmeena@gmail.com>, "Dr. Paramjeet Kaur Bedi"
<pkbedi@yahoo.co.in>, "Dr. Poonam Garg" <poonamgarg_68@yahoo.co.in>, Poonam Suri
<poonamverma.suri@gmail.com>, "P.K Jha" <pkjha.physics@gmail.com>, "Dr. Pramesh Ratnakar"
<prameshratnakar@gmail.com>, Priya Goel <pwpriya@gmail.com>, Radha Madhav Bharadwaj
<rm_bharadwaj@yahoo.co.in>, Rajkumari Sanayaima <sana.rajk@gmail.com>, "Dr. Rajni Bala" <r_dagar@yahoo.com>,
"Dr. Rakesh Kumar" <saini_rakeshindia@yahoo.co.in>, Rampal Rana <rprana@gmail.com>, "Dr. Ratna"
<ratnadevyani@yahoo.co.in>, Ratnesh Saxena <ratnesh65@gmail.com>, "Dr. Ravinder Kaur"
<ravsuk2002@yahoo.com>, reema chhabra <drreemachhabra@gmail.com>, reeta gautam <gautam.rita@gmail.com>,
"Dr. Renu Aggarwal" <renu_aggarwal@ymail.com>, "Dr. Renu Solanki" <renu_sInk@yahoo.co.in>, Rohith P
<p.rohith@gmail.com>, Sachchidanand Tripathi <snt191@gmail.com>, "Dr. Sachin Mittal"
<mittal_sachindr@rediffmail.com>, Sangeeta Mohan <doctorsangeetamohan@gmail.com>, doc sangeeta Talwar
<docsangeeta.chem@gmail.com>, Sanjay Pant <sanjpant@gmail.com>, Sanjay Tandon <tandonsanjay66@gmail.com>,
"Dr. Savita Gahlaut" <savita_gahlaut@yahoo.com>, Savita Gautam <savitagautam15@gmail.com>, shailly anand
<shailly.anand@gmail.com>, "Dr. Shalini Bhatia" <shalini_bhatia@yahoo.com>, "Dr. Shashi Saxena"
<shashi.chemistry@gmail.com>, "Dr. Sudha Arora" <arorasudha@rediffmail.com>, sudhir verma <sv_du@yahoo.co.in>,
sujata khatri <khatri.sujata@gmail.com>, Sujata Sinha <sujatasinha1009@gmail.com>, "Dr. Suman Bala Manchanda"
<manchandasuman@yahoo.com>, Sunil Kumar <amritsarsk@gmail.com>, sunny manohar
<sunnymanohar85@gmail.com>, Suresh Garg <skgargdr9@gmail.com>, "Dr. Vandana Gupta"
<vandana_66dduc@yahoo.co.in>, Varnika Bhatia <varnikabhatia@yahoo.com>, "Dr. Veena Jain"
<veenaace@yahoo.com>, "Dr. Vinod Kumar" <binnae_vinod@yahoo.com>, "Dr. Virender Thukral"
<virenderthukral@yahoo.co.in>, "Dr. Virendra Kumar Gautam" <vkgautam2001@gmail.com>, yogieta s Mehra
<yogieta@gmail.com>, jyotishman kalita <jyotishman.kalita@gmail.com>, lalit kumar <manavlit85@gmail.com>, "Mr.
Pawan Kr. Jain" <pknm1@yahoo.co.in>, Vipin Meena <v.meena1987@gmail.com>, "Ms. Pratima"
<pratima_ajit@yahoo.com>, Nitin Luthra <nitinluthra29@gmail.com>, Amanpreet Singh <aman06singh@gmail.com>,
Sandeep Jaggi <sandeepamrit@gmail.com>, Sangita K <sangitamkumar@gmail.com>, Shweta Wadhera
<shweta.du@gmail.com>, vinayak nadir <sunitanadir@yahoo.co.in>, Amlendu Kumar <amlendu.j2@gmail.com>, Amol
Nerkar <amoldnerkar@gmail.com>, Ankit Rajpal <ankit30sep@gmail.com>, Anubhuti Yadav
<anubhutiyadavO5@gmail.com>, Deepti Sehgal <deeptisehgal90@gmail.com>, Kamlesh Kumari
<biotechnano@gmail.com>, Inakshi goel <inakshi.nh@gmail.com>, Meghna Aggarwal
<drmeghna.aggarwal@gmail.com>, Ajit Singh <ajitsingh107@gmail.com>, "Mr. Dinesh Kumar"
<dinukumar680@gmail.com>, "Mr. Naveen Kumar" <naveennsitdelhi@gmail.com>, "Mr. Pramod Kumar"
<pramod_ipu@yahoo.co.in>, Sanjeet Kumar <sanjuonline1@gmail.com>, "Ms. Neha" <malik.neha1988@gmail.com>,
Vandana Sharma <vandana.env@gmail.com>, Preeti Patarwal <p06p05@gmail.com>, Rajan Gupta
<rgupta.cs.du@gmail.com>, Ranbeer Kumar <kumar.ranbeer@gmail.com>, Reena Yadav <yreena200@yahoo.com>,
Tarachand Prajapati <tara4chand@gmail.com>, Vaishali Kapoor <vaishali2489@gmail.com>, Nitumoni Kakati
<nitumonik@gmail.com>, Neeraj Tyagi <neerajtyagidu@gmail.com>, "Mr. Anil Kumar" <du.ddu.anil@gmail.com>, Anek
Goel <dranekgoel@gmail.com>, "Dr. Mamta Amol Wagh" <nigam.mamta@gmail.com>, "Dr. Kulvinder Singh"
<kulvinder.physics@gmail.com>, "Dr. Abhijeet Sinha" <sinhaabhijeet@yahoo.com>, Sikander Aggarwal
<saggarwal.ddu@gmail.com>, "Dr. Poonam Kasturi" <kasturipoonam71@gmail.com>, "Dr. Anuja Soni"
<30.anuja@gmail.com>, Dducollege <dducollegeoffice@gmail.com>, DDU COLLEGE <dducollegeacctts@gmail.com>,
"Dr. Rashmi Gupta" <smsrashmigupta@gmail.com>

Dear Colleagues

This is in continuation to my email dt June 22, 2019



| wish to share with you Ethical Guidelines in Research followed in the University of Delhi available on http://du.
ac.in/index.php?page=academic-integrity-and-ethical-guidelines
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Dear Colleagues

| wish to share with you Ethical Guidelines in Research followed in the University of Delhi
available on http://www.du.ac.in/du/index.php?page=academic-integrity-and-ethical-guidelines

Scientific research involves the cooperation and coordination of different people to achieve goals
that have impact on society and are essential for overall development in all areas. Research
requires experimentation, data analysis, writing research papers and grant proposals and
educating future scientists. Thus, it is essential that research is carried out in ways that are
ethically correct. Guidelines for research ethics are laid in such a way that concerns of research
institutions and individuals are simultaneously addressed. Also, it is important to adhere to these
ethical guidelines in order to preserve the dignity, rights and welfare of researchers and research
participants. Based on area of research and subjects involved, guidelines for carrying research has
been defined by various agencies. These guidelines can be found on WEBSITE of various
government agencies. All the researchers at University of Delhi are expected to follow the Ethics of
research as described in the guidelines.

Research Council ensures that the ethics guidelines mandated by the funding agencies are
followed. Some of the guidelines are given below:

e Biomedical Research on Human Participants: The Nuremberg Code formulated in 1947, was
the first international statement on ethics of medical research using human subjects. Over the
years, various international and national advisory bodies have revised and laid down principles
for scientific research involving human beings. Clinical research is required for better
understanding of science and developing drugs, vaccines, diagnostics, instruments and
materials which can enhance quality of human health. However, it is important to give credit to
individuals who volunteer to participate in biomedical research. To protect the interest of
participants in biomedical research, ethical guidelines are established. In India, the Indian
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Council of Medical Research (ICMR), Govt. of India, sets ethical guidelines for biomedical
research involving human participants. Research on human subjects follows the principles of
essentiality of the research, voluntariness, informed consent, non-exploitation, confidentiality,
accountability and transparency. The guidelines can be found at: cmr.nic.in/ethical_
guidelines.pdf

e Working with Laboratory Animals: In India, the Committee for the Purpose of Control and
Supervision on Experiments on Animals (CPCSEA), has laid down guidelines to assure quality
maintenance and humane care of laboratory animals while conducting scientific experiments.
These guidelines also set rules for proper procurement, quarantine and rearing of laboratory
animals. Every department of University of Delhi which has animal house and involve animals
in research should have committee which examine and approve all the proposals of research
involving animals. The guidelines can be found at: cpcsea.nic.in/Content/55_
1_GUIDELINES.aspx and www.cpcsea.com

e Working with Chemicals: The Bureau of Indian Standards, Govt. of India, recommends a code
of safety for all chemical laboratories in India. It involves guidelines for recognizing potential
chemical hazards and employing corrective actions in order to expeditiously minimize
accidents. Every researcher at University of Delhi is expected to follow the guidelines
especially with the hazardous chemicals. Details can be found at: images10.newegg.com/
UploadFilesForNewegg!/.../is.4209. 19871453376681588.pdf

e Radiation Safety: These guidelines set by the Department of Atomic Energy, Govt. of India,
apply to practices adopted and interventions applied while working with radiation sources in
Indian laboratories. They ensure that the ionizing radiation and nuclear energy does not cause
any risk to the health of researcher and the environment. Close monitoring by institutional
radiation safety committee helps in ensuring compliance to these guidelines so that the
exposure to all sources of ionizing radiation should be ‘as low as reasonably
achievable’. https://www.aerb.gov.in/index.php/english/regulatory-facilities/radiation-facilities/
application-in-medicine/nuclear-medicine1

* Recombinant DNA Technology and Bio-contaminants: Recombinant DNA technology is the
most popular method of introducing gene or related material in microorganism, plants and
animals. Department of Biotechnology has given guidelines for research work in this area. The
details can be found at: www.dbtindia.nic.in/.../Draft-Biosafety-Regulations-and-Biocontainment-
Guidelines-2017

All faculty members should follow the same wherever necessary in their research and suitably advice and seek
permission from the competent authority.
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Dr. Manoj Saxena
(Coordinator-IQAC)
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